### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

| IN THE MATTER OF:            | ) |                             |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
|                              | ) |                             |
| PROPOSED SITE SPECIFIC       | ) |                             |
| RULE FOR SANITARY DISTRICT   | ) | R14-24                      |
| OF DECATUR FROM 35 ILL. ADM. | ) | (Site Specific Rule – Water |
| CODE SECTION 302 208(e)      | ĺ | ` •                         |

## **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: Mr. John T. Therriault
Clerk of the Board
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. Randolph Street
Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board the **SUPPLEMENTATION OF AFFIDAVIT**, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

SANITARY DISTRICT OF DECATUR,

Dated: July 15, 2014

By: /s/Katherine D. Hodge

Katherine D. Hodge

Katherine D. Hodge Ethan S. Pressly HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Katherine D. Hodge, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have served the attached SUPPLEMENTATION OF AFFIDAVIT, upon:

Mr. John T. Therriault Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

via electronic mail on July 15, 2014; and upon:

Sara Terranova, Esq.
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Division Chief of Environmental Enforcement Office of the Attorney General 69 West Washington Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

Office of Legal Services
Illinois Department of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271

depositing said documents in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, in Springfield,

Illinois, on July 15, 2014.

/s/Katherine D. Hodge Katherine D. Hodge

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

| IN THE MATTER OF:            | ) |                              |
|------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
|                              | ) |                              |
| PROPOSED SITE SPECIFIC       | ) |                              |
| RULE FOR SANITARY DISTRICT   | ) | R14-24                       |
| OF DECATUR FROM 35 ILL. ADM. | ) | (Site Specific Rule – Water) |
| CODE SECTION 302.208(e).     | ) | · -                          |

## **SUPPLEMENTATION OF AFFIDAVIT**

NOW COMES the SANITARY DISTRICT OF DECATUR ("District"), by and through its attorneys, HODGE DWYER & DRIVER, and files the attached Affidavit of Timothy R. Kluge ("Affidavit") in support of the District's Petition for Site Specific Rule. The attached Affidavit is a signed copy and is meant to replace the copy previously filed with the Illinois Pollution Control Board on June 30, 2014.

Respectfully submitted,

SANITARY DISTRICT OF DECATUR,

Dated: July 15, 2014 By: /s/ Katherine D. Hodge

Katherine D. Hodge

Katherine D. Hodge Ethan S. Pressly HODGE DWYER & DRIVER 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

| IN THE MATTER OF:            | ) |                             |
|------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
|                              | ) |                             |
| PROPOSED SITE SPECIFIC       | ) |                             |
| RULE FOR SANITARY DISTRICT   | ) | R14- 24                     |
| OF DECATUR FROM 35 ILL. ADM. | ) | (Site Specific Rule - Water |
| CODE SECTION 302.208(e).     | ) | , ,                         |

### AFFIDAVIT OF TIMOTHY R. KLUGE

- I, Timothy R. Kluge, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state as follows:
- 1. I am currently employed as the Technical Director for the Sanitary District of Decatur ("District") in Decatur, Illinois, a position which I have held since July 2007. Prior to July 2007, I was employed by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency for approximately 31 ½ years, where I held various positions, including Field Operations Section Manager, Industrial Permit Unit Manager and field engineer, all within the Division of Water Pollution Control. I received a Bachelor of Science in Chemical Engineering from the University of Illinois, Champaign-Urbana and a Masters of Science in Thermal and Environmental Engineering from Southern Illinois University at Carbondale.
- 2. I participated in the preparation of the Petition for Site Specific Rule, dated June 30, 2014, to the extent it discusses the District.
- 3. I have read the Petition for Site Specific Rule dated June 30, 2014, and based upon my personal knowledge and belief, the facts stated therein with regard to the District are true and correct.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Timothy R. Kluge

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /4 day of July, 2014.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

MARLA K DURST

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-13-2015

(00033308.1)